Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Harminder Singh (81465-00277)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Singh

Q. No. H./ 3 A, District Jail, Nabha Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o New District Jail, (Regd. Post)

> Nabha-147201 Respondent

> > Complaint Case No.: 1004 of 2018

Sh. Harminder Singh, the complainant in person. Present:

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 20.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Complainant, Sh. Harminder Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the 2. respondent PIO.

Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this 3. regard, which shows that no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.

After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing along with advice to bring the reply/information as per RTI application of the complainant to put before the Commission. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM) **State Information Commissioner**

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Harpreet Singh (Assistant Superintendent Prisons) (94643-55990) was appeared and he was apprised of the proceedings of this hearing.

Respondent, Sh. Harpreet Singh states that requisite information was sent to the complainant by hand but the complainant denied to accept and states that he will collect it in the Commission.

He submits a reply vide letter no. 319W dated 21.01.2019 signed by PIO cum Deputy Superintendent, New District Jail Nabha along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

Respondent PIO is advised to send requisite information to the complainant through registered post and bring a copy of postal receipt on the next date of hearing along with advice to bring a copy of the requisite information on the next date of hearing.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner** Date: 22.01.2019

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Harminder Singh (81465-00277)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Singh

Q. No. H./ 3 A, District Jail, Nabha Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Modern Jail,

Faridkot Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1005 of 2018

Date of Institution: 20.09.2018

Date of Decision: 22.01.2019

Present: Sh. Harminder Singh, the complainant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 20.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Harminder Singh states that requisite information has been received from the respondent through post and requested to close this case.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the complainant, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Ramandeep Kaur (95927-11487)

W/o Sh. Ajitpal Singh (S/o Sh.Ganda Singh) R/o Dashmesh Nagar, Bhawanigarh, District Sangrur

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal, S.U.S. Adarsh School,

Bald Khurd, District Sangrur Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1045 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ajit Pal Singh on behalf of the complainant.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 28.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the complainant, Sh. Ajit Pal Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.

4. After hearing the representative of the complainant, Sh. Ajit Pal Singh and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing along with advice to supply the reply/information as per RTI application of the complainant before the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (98141-97689)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar,

Kothi No. 148, Model Town Phase-1,

Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda-151001

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Read. Post) O/o Commissioner, MC,

Jalandhar

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1052 of 2018

Present:

Nobody present.

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 03.10.2018. Accordingly the case

was fixed for hearing today.

2. Complainant, Sh. Sanjeev Goyal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated

22.01.2019 has been received from the complainant by the Bench of Undersigned requesting therein

for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this

regard, which shows that no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.

4. Request of the complainant is granted; another opportunity is also given to the complainant,

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) positively

to clear the facts of this case.

After examining the case file, it is observed that another same email dated 22.01.2019 of the

appellant has been received from the registry branch by the Bench of Undersigned, which is also

taken on record. Complainant,

5. Another opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO to appear in person on the next date

of hearing along with advice to supply the reply/information as per RTI application of the complainant

before the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered

post for his ready reference.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Seema Rani (98156-33083)

(Regd. Post) W/o Sh. Lakhwinder Singh,

R/o Bajigar Basti, Near Petrol Pump, Village Amargarh, Tehsil Malerkotla,

District Sangrur Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Advocate General Punjab,

Chandigarh Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1053 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Advocate, Sh. Sushant Maini.

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 03.10.2018. Accordingly the case

was fixed for hearing today.

2. Advocate, Sh. Sushant Maini states that partial information was given to the complainant and

rest of the information relates with third party. He also mentioned that reply within stipulated time

period was given to the complainant. He added that complainant; Ms. Seema Rani has not filed first

appeal to concerned office.

3. Neither the complainant, Ms. Seema Rani is present for today's hearing nor did she file any

reply in this regard.

. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, I

found that the complainant has not exhausted the channel of First Appellate Authority,

properly

Hence, this case is **remanded to First Appellate Authority**, of Office of Advocate General

Punjab, Chandigarh with the directions to decide the case as per provisions of the RTI Act, after

giving due opportunity to the parties concerned, examining the evidences, documents placed on

record/submitted by the parties concerned and subsequently pass a speaking order. A copy of the

RTI request along with this order is also enclosed for ready reference of First Appellate Authority,

who will treat it as first appeal.

If the complainant is not satisfied with the decision of the First Appellate authority, he is free

to approach the Commission by way of second appeal within one month after receipt of this order.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post</u>.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

First Appellate Authority (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Advocate General Punjab,

Chandigarh

Encl. RTI Request.

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Dr. Jaskaran Singh Sidhu (94630-20780)

Versus

(Regd. Post) Ward No. 25, Mohalla Radharka,

Mansa-151505, Punjab

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Punjabi University,

Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice Chancellor,

Punjabi University,Patiala

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2347 of 2018

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent: Advocate, Sh. Vikrant Sharma.

ORDER

The above mentioned case was allotted to the Bench of Undersigned vide Office Order

passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S. Channy dated 08.10.2018.

Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Advocate, Sh. Vikrant Sharma states that requisite information cannot be supplied to the

appellant as matter is pending in the Punjab and Haryana High Court.

Appellant, Dr. Jaskaran Singh Sidhu is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated

21.01.2019 has been received from the appellant in the Commission vide diary no. 1619 dated

21.01.2019 signed by the appellant requesting therein for an adjournment. This letter is taken on

record.

After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the 4.

appellant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) positively to clear

the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decide on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent

to him through registered post.

It is also observed that an email dated 15.01.2019 received from the appellant by the Bench

of Undersigned requesting therein for an adjournment. This mail is also taken on record.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)
Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Vikram Vaid (98550-32897, 94172-32897)

(Regd. Post) 1527, Gali No. 2,

Bagh Rama Nand, Amritsar

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner of Police,

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner of Police,

Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3339 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dilbagh Singh (Head Constable).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 01.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Dilbagh Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to the

appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. 01-A dated 21.01.2019 signed by the Deputy

Commissioner of Police cum PIO, Jalandhar, which is taken on record.

Appellant, Sh. Vikram Vaid is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 20.01.2019

has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned requesting therein for an

adjournment. This email is taken on record.

After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the

appellant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of

hearing to clear the facts of this case positively along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in

the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he

received the information, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)
Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Manjit Kaur

(Regd. Post) Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya,

Bhillowal, PO. Preet Nagar,

Distt. Amritsar-143110 Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec School Lopoke,

Tehsil Ajnala, Distt. Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO(SE), Cantt. Area Near Ranjit Avenue,

Distt. Amritsar-143001 Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3363 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sarabjeet Singh (Maths Lecturer) (99150-99554)

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 03.10.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sarabjeet Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to

the appellant dated 15.01.2019 through registered post. He submits a copy of the supplied

information vide letter no. 722-23 dated 14.01.2019 along with supporting documents, which are

taken on record.

3. Neither the appellant, Ms. Manjit Kaur is present for today's hearing nor did she file any reply

in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the

appellant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of

hearing to clear the facts of this case positively along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in

the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he

received the information, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be

sent to her through registered post

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Manjit Kaur

(Regd. Post) Jaw

Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Bhillowal, PO. Preet Nagar, Distt. Amritsar-143110

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3364 of 2018 Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Vishal Kumar (SA, Education Branch-3) (98144-10477).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 03.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Vishal Kumar states that requisite information was sent to the appellant at address of Amritsar. He also mentioned that appellant provided her address of Solan and requisite information was again sent to her at the address of Solan.

3. Neither the appellant, Ms. Manjit Kaur is present for today's hearing nor did she file any reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to her through <u>registered</u>

post

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Amean

D/o Sh. Iqbal Singh, House No. 162, Ward No. 5, Banur, Mohalla Mehtian Wala, Bir Chhat, SAS Nagar (Mohali), Punjab-140601

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, PSEB, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice Chairman, PSEB, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3366 of 2018
Date of Institution: 03.10.2018
Date of Decision: 22.01.2019

Present: Advocate, Sh. Iqbal Singh on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Mangal Singh (Assistant Secretary) (98779-98380) along

with Sh. Parminder Singh (Superintendent).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 03.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Mangal Singh states that order was passed by First Appellate Authority stating that supply the requisite information after collecting the documentation fee from the appellant but till date no documentation fee has been deposited by the appellant.

3. Representative of the appellant, Advocate, Sh. Iqbal Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO and demanded the same free of cost.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that that requisite information will be supplied after depositing the fee. Appellant is advised to deposit the fee and collect the requisite information from the respondent PIO. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information after collecting the fee.

5. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jaspal Singh

S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, House No. 263 A/13,

Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East,

Amritsar Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, MC,

Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC,

Amritsar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3401 of 2018

Present: Sh. Amrit Pal Singh on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Prince (JA, O/o MC, Amritsar).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Amrit Pal Singh states that requisite information is still

pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Prince states that requisite information relates with the office of

Superintending Engineer (O & M) and application was forwarded to the concerned office. He submits

a reply vide letter no. 841 dated 11.01.2019 signed by Superintendent cum PIO, O/o the

Commissioner, MC, Amritsar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that

PIO, Office of Superintending Engineer (O & M) be impleaded as necessary party in this case. A

copy of this order along with RTI application be sent to him through registered post for his ready

reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post)

Superintending Engineer (O & M) (By Name)

O/o, the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar

Encl. RTI Request.

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jaspal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh,

House No. 263 A/13,

Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East,

Amritsar Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, MC,

Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC,

Amritsar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3404 of 2018

Present: Sh. Amrit Pal Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Amrit Pal Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Amrit Pal Singh and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the reply/information as per RTI application of the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 22.01.2019 (11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner